Prohibiting the Exportation to China of Arms, Explosives, Military Stores, Naval Stores, and Munitions of War of every Description.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of March, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IS Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section forty-seven of the Customs Act, 1913, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby prohibit the exportation from New Zealand to China of arms, explosives, military stores, naval stores, and munitions of war of every description, save with the consent of the Minister of Customs.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of March, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

HASTINGS SURVEY DISTRICT.

					Approximate Area	
Block,					A. R. P.	
WAIPATUKAHU	1a				3 2 32	
,,	lв	• •	• •		7 3 18	

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Portion of Woolcombe Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of March, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the third day of October, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen—viz., "The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of Woolcombe Street lying between a line parallel to and distant sixty-two feet from the north-east side-line of Abel Smith Street and another line parallel to side-line of Abel Smith Street and another line parallel to and distant one hundred and thirty-two feet from the said north-east side-line of Abel Smith Street"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on either side of the portion of Woolcombe Street described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Woolcombe Street, in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, commencing at a point 62 ft. from the north-eastern side of Abel Smith Street, and proceeding thence in a north-easterly direction for a distance of 70 ft., and terminating at a point 132 ft. from the north-eastern side of Abel Smith Street, and abutting on part Sections 431 and 109. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 44987, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Le Crens Terrace, in the Borough of Timaru, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act,

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of March, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Timaru Borough Council on the thirteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty—viz., "That the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen, subsection one, of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the street known as Le Crens Terrace within the Borough of Timaru"; such street being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that street in the Canterbury Land District, Borough of Timaru, known as Le Crens Terrace, situated between Stafford Street and Strathallan Street. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49839, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The North-eastern Side of Portion of Freemont Street and the South-western Side of Portion of Tohunga Street, Parnell, in the City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of March, 1921.

Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolutions (two) passed by the Auckland City Council on the thirtieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and

twenty, viz.,—
"That the Auckland City Council, having control of Freemont Street, Parnell, in the City of Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, Lots 6 and 7, parts of Allotment 6, Section 4, Suburbs of Auckland";

"That the Auckland City Council, having control of Tohunga Street, Parnell, in the City of Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908. shall not apply to that portion of the said street fronting Lots 1 and 2, parts of Allotment 6, Section 4, Suburbs of Auckland";